

THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC97349

TRUSTEES OF CLAYTON TERRACE SUBDIVISION,

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION 34**

Cause No. 14SL-CC02852

HONORABLE DALE HOOD

**SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF FOR
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT 6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC**

BERGER, COHEN & BRANDT, L.C.

/s/ Steven M. Cohen

**Steven M. Cohen, MBE #33794
8000 Maryland Ave., Suite 1500
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 721-7272
(314) 721-1668; Facsimile
scohen@bcblawlc.com
Attorneys for Appellant,
6 Clayton Terrace, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ONE RESIDENCE PER LOT PROVISION CONTAINED IN THE AMENDED INDENTURES IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE. 12

A. The Court should Reject the Trustees’ Argument that *Hazelbaker* is Inapplicable because such Contention is Unsupported and Unworkable under Missouri Law..... 12

1. Unanimous approval was required because the One Residence Per Lot Provision was not in any way contemplated by the plain language of the Original Indentures and *Van Deusen*’s application of longstanding principles of law warrants retroactive application. 17

2. There exists no evidence that Subdivision residents ever ‘ratified’ the One Residence Per Lot Provision..... 21

B. Missouri’s Ninety Year Precedent Should Not Be Abandoned. 25

1. Missouri’s strict interpretation of subdivision indentures is paramount to protecting free and untrammled use of real property. 25

2. Any purported “practical problems” resulting from a unanimous approval requirement are outweighed by the risk of harm to a homeowner’s free and untrammled use of property..... 28

3. Missouri courts have correctly interpreted language such as “amend” to not encompass the creation of new burdens that trammel on a homeowner’s right to free use of property. 30

4. Allowing procedurally defective and invalid restrictive covenants to become valid after some arbitrary period of time is against public policy..... 33

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING JUDGMENT ON COUNT II OF THE TRUSTEES’ FIRST AMENDED PETITION AGAINST DEFENDANT 6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC BECAUSE SUCH HOLDING MISAPPLIED THE LAW AND WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE, IN THAT THE ONE RESIDENCE PER LOT PROVISION DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE SUBDIVISION OF THE PROPERTY OR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A RESIDENCE ON A SUBDIVIDED LOT. 34

A. The Indentures Do Not Evidence an Intent to Prohibit the Subdivision of a Property or Otherwise Bar the Construction of a Residence on a Subdivided Lot. 35

1. The restrictions in *Berkley* are distinguishable from the Original Indentures and First Amended Indentures at issue herein. 38

2. The Original Indentures evidence an intent to permit, not restrict, subdivision of lots. 40

B. The Subdivision Indentures are not Ambiguous. 42

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND MISAPPLIED THE LAW IN ORDERING 6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC TO PAY PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEY’S FEES, AS THERE EXISTS NO APPLICABLE CONTRACT, STATUTE, OR EXCEPTION UNDER THE AMERICAN RULE THAT WOULD PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO RECOVER ATTORNEY’S FEES FROM 6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC. 44

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND/OR ERRED IN ORDERING 6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC TO PAY ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS INCURRED IN THIS DISPUTE, WITHOUT ANY APPORTIONMENT OF FEES PERTAINING TO COUNT II

OF THE PETITION, BECAUSE ONLY ONE CLAIM OF PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED PETITION WAS DIRECTED AT 6 CLAYTON TERRACE, LLC, AND BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND PLAINTIFFS LIABLE WITH RESPECT TO HUEY’S COUNTERCLAIM FOR ABUSE OF PROCESS IN ASSERTING COUNT I OF THE PETITION..... 46

V. IN THE EVENT THIS COURT REVERSES MISSOURI PRECEDENT, THE COURT’S DECISION SHOULD NOT BE RETROACTIVELY APPLIED TO AFFECT 6 CLAYTON TERRACE LLC’S OWNERSHIP RIGHTS..... 48

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbors at Sugar Creek Homowners Ass’n v. Jefferson Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 464 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2015).....	26
<i>Aubuchon v. Hale</i> , 453 S.W.3d 318 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	47
<i>Barry Harbor Homes Ass’n v. Ortega</i> , 105 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....	15, 35-37, 43
<i>Berkley v. Conway Partnership</i> , 708 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	38-40
<i>Blevins v. Barry-Lawrence County Ass'n For Retarded Citizens</i> , 707 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. banc 1986)	35, 37
<i>Boyles v. Hausmann</i> , 517 N.W.2d 610 (Neb. 1994).....	33
<i>Brown v. Wehner</i> , 610 S.W.2d 168 (Tex. App. 1980).....	42
<i>Bumm v. Olde Ivy Development, LLC</i> , 142 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)	16, 18, 25-26, 35, 37
<i>Caughlin Ranch Homeowners Ass’n v. Caughlin Club</i> , 849 P.2d 310 (Nev. 1993)	33
<i>Charlot v. Regents Mercantile Corp.</i> , 251 S.W. 421 (Mo. App. E.D. 1923)	13-14
<i>Conrad v. Boogher</i> , 214 S.W. 211 (Mo. App. E.D. 1919)	13-14, 30
<i>Craver v. Raymond</i> , 725 S.E.2d 474, 2012 N.C. App. LEXIS 570, 2012 WL 1514898 (N.C. App. May 1, 2012)	42
<i>Disabled Veterans Trust v. Porterfield Constr., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	43

Estate of Bean v. Hazel,
972 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. 1998) 31

Gardner v. Maffit,
74 S.W.2d 604 (Mo. 1934) 11, 13-14, 16, 18, 43

Guirl v. Guirl,
708 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) 21

Harris v. Smith,
250 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) 16, 18, 25-26

Hazelbaker v. County of St. Charles,
235 S.W.3d 598 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) 16, 18, 25-26, 35

Jones v. Ladriere,
108 S.W.3d 736 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 16, 18, 25-26

Lake Arrowhead Property Owners Ass’n v. Bagwell,
100 S.W.3d 840, 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) 15

Lake St. Louis Cmty. Ass’n v. Leidy,
672 S.W.2d 381 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 15, 35

Lakeland Property Owners Ass’n v. Larson,
459 N.E.2d 1164 (Ill. App. 1984) 33

Lamont v. Lamont,
922 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 22

Leahy v. Polarstar Dev., LLC,
195 P.3d 919, 922 (Or. App. 2008) 42

Matthews Real Estate Co. v. National Printing & Engraving Co.,
48 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. 1932) 13-14, 16

McTighe v. Burke,
448 A.2d 645 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) 42

Meresse v. Stelma,
999 P.2d 1267 (Wash. App. 2000) 33

Mo. Highway and Transp. Comm’n v. Meyers,
785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1990) 19

Mo. Province Educ. Inst. v. Schlect,
15 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1929) 13-16

Mohamed Alhalabi v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Res.,
300 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 47

Murphy v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
83 S.W.3d 663 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) 21-22

Niehaus v. Mitchell,
417 S.W.2d 509 (Mo. App. E.D. 1967) 22

Paquette v. Coble,
653 N.E.2d 1262, 1265 (Ill. App. 3d 1995) 42

Penzel Constr. Co. v. Jackson R-2 Sch. Dist.,
544 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 32

Sadler v. Creekmur,
821 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. App. 2004) 32, 42

Scharer v. Pantler,
105 S.W. 668 (Mo. App. E.D. 1907) 13-14, 16

Sharp v. deVarga,
2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 91, 2010 WL 45871 (Tex. App. Jan. 8, 2010)..... 42

Springfield Land and Development Co. v. Bass,
48 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) 22

Steve Vogli & Co. v. Lane,
405 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. 1966) 13-14, 16, 32

Sumners v. Sumners,
701 S.W.2d 720 (Mo. banc 1985) 19-21, 48-49

Sunday Canyon Property Owners Ass’n v. Annett,
978 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. App. 1998)..... 32

<i>Turnley v. Garfinkel</i> , 362 S.W.2d 921 (Tenn. 1962).....	42
<i>Van Deusen v. Ruth</i> , 125 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1939)	13-21, 27, 33, 48
<i>Vinyard v. St. Louis County</i> , 399 S.W.2d 99, 105 (Mo. 1966)	35
<i>Watts v. Fritz</i> , 194 N.E.2d 276 (Ill. 1963)	31-33, 41-42
<i>Webb v. Mullikin</i> , 142 S.W.3d 822 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	16, 19, 25, 27
<i>Williams v. Fin. Plaza, Inc.</i> , 78 S.W.3d 175 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	47
<i>Windemere Homeowners Ass’n v. McCue</i> , 990 P.2d 769 (Mont. 1999)	26, 31
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> , 937 P.2d 1019 (Or. 1997).....	33
<i>Zinn v. Sidler</i> , 187 S.W. 1172 (Mo. 1916)	11, 13-14, 16
<i>Zito v. Gerken</i> , 587 N.E.2d 1048 (Ill. App. 1992)	31
Rules/Statutes	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(f)	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 432.010	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 448.2-117(4)	34
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.08	21
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 87.02	28
